



Liability Statement - Phase One

The party named below (the "Participant") desires to participate in the Richard H. Driehaus Architecture Competition (the "Competition"). The Participant understands that its participation in the Competition is conditioned upon its acceptance of all of the following terms and conditions (the "Statement").

In consideration of the opportunity to participate in the Competition, the Participant hereby expressly declares to know and fully accept the contents of the Call for Entries for the Competition, as well as any other information on the Competition given to the Participant or published by any of the Competition's organizers: The Richard H. Driehaus Charitable Lead Trust; the Department of Building and Architecture of the Ministry of Public Works; the International Network for Traditional Building, Architecture and Urbanism ("INTBAU"); the Beaux Arts Department of the Ministry of Culture and Sports; and the Council of Architecture Institutes of Spain (each individually, a "Sponsor", and all collectively, the "Sponsors").

The Participant fully defers judgment of its submissions and its participation in the Competition to the Sponsors of the Competition, and understands that decisions regarding winners and other rewards associated with the Competition are final and cannot be appealed. The Participant waives any claims it may have about those decisions.

The Participant further understands implementation of the winning proposals is beyond the scope of this Competition. That is, funds for implementation of any submitted designs and plans are specifically not included by the Competition or its Sponsors.

The Participant hereby authorizes each of the Sponsors to publish and promote any submitted material such as architectural illustrations, blueprints, art, texts, video, photography, graphics, renderings, and other conceptual drawings and all kinds of material submitted by the Participant (the "Submitted Material"), on websites, social media, electronic, print, or other channels affiliated with the Competition or its diffusion, as well as to promote it through the press or any other media. The Participant grants and conveys to the Sponsors the right to adapt the materials as needed for the purpose of promotional distribution. The Participant waives any rights to preview or approve such changes.

The Participant, as well as the Competition Sponsors, its jury members and anyone involved in the development, management or promotion of the Competition, waive and release any civil or administrative claim for any litigious issue that might arise related to the Competition, except for those related to an inappropriate use of the Submitted Material and any harm, damages, inappropriate losses or expenses, claims from insurance providers or third parties, etc., caused as a result. The Participant, the Competition Sponsors, the jury members and anyone involved in the development, management or promotion of the Competition expressly agree to resolve these mentioned issues without resorting to any courts. As a last resort, they will submit



November 28th 2018

unresolved issues for arbitration to the Corte de Arbitraje de Madrid (Cámara de Madrid), except for when an agreement can be reached to choose another institution for arbitration.

If the Participant breaches the covenant not to bring a claim, any harm, damages, or expenses the Sponsors would incur will be assumed and paid by the Participant and the Sponsors will have no liability for them.

BY SIGNING, THE PARTICIPANT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE PARTICIPANT HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERMS OF THIS STATEMENT

Participant:	[Print Name of Town Mayor
Town:	[Name of Town]
Signature:	[Signature of Participant]
Date:	[Date]